and fringe benefit cost of Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Eight Dollars 

and Eighty-Seven Cents ($539,608.37). The Department of Commerce also anticipates the 

annual operating cost to administer the provisions of the GAS Hub to total Two Hundred Ninety-

One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Fifty Cents ($291,938.50), which 

includes costs related to equipment, travel, trade shows, professional memberships, and 

promotional items.  

Therefore, the annual fiscal impact of this measure totals to be Eight Hundred Thirty-One 

Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents ($831,547.37).